GerTLeEr-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt G-R Job #180061
Tosco Marketing Company '

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 200

San Ramon, Califorma 94583 : -

RE:  First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan |
Inc. (G-R). OnMarch 22, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled six wells (U-1 through U-6) at the
above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,
eanna L. Harding

Projegt Coordinator

Stephen J. Carfer
Senior Geologist, R.G, No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
"~ Field Data Sheets

_ Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Product

5.32

8.46

08/10/90
01/07/81
04/01/91
07/03/91
10/09/%1
02/12/92
05/05/92
06/11/92
08/20/92
02/22/93
05/07/93
08/08/93
11/16/93
02/16/94
06122194
09/22/94
12/24/94
03/25/95
06/21/95
09/19/95
12/19/95
03/18/96
06727196
08/26/96
12/09/96
03/14/97
06/30/97
09/19/97
12/12/97
03/03/98
06/15/98
09/30/98
12/28/98
03/22/99

5325.x1s/¥180061

0.37
.20
0.40
0.03
0.00
<0.01
0.02
0.03
0.55
0.02
0.02
0.01
0.04
Sheen
Sheen
<0.01
Sheen

690 38 75
250 22 16
160 13 8.6
140 21 4.3
ND ND ND
250 ND ND
230 1.2 ND
1,000 80 1.4
400 1.0 ND
34,000 1,400 5,500
8,700 600 240
4,500 79 ND
690° ND ND
6,800" ND ND
200 ND ND
6.100° ND ND
50,000 2,500 9,700

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
27,000 ND 2,300
120,000 540 4,300
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
52,000 ND’ 900
1,000,000° ND’ 2,600

1,100,000° ) ND' 1,600
130,000 -'Ef_’__, 470 1,100

8.6
4.2
1.0
0.36
ND
ND
ND
6.7
ND
910
650
832
ND
ND
5.9
ND
2,400

1,400
2,600

1,800
13,000
3,600
2,000

130
17
15
17

ND

ND

ND
41

0.6

7,300
3,300
270

As of 03/22/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325

3220 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

4.53

7.62

08/10/90
01/07/91
04/01/91
07/03/91
10/09/91
02/12/92
05/05/92
06/11/92
08/20/92
02/22/93
05/67/93
03/08/93
11/16/93
02/16/94
06/22/94
09/22/94
12/24/94
03/25/95
06/21/95
09/19/95
12/19/95
03/18/96
06/27196
09/26/96
12/09/96
03/14/97
06/30/97
09/19/97
12/12/97
03/03/98
06/15/98
09/30/98
12/28/98
03/22/99

5325.x1s/#180061

-3.20
0.02
-0.31
0.35
0.61
0.64
-0.08
0.32
1.17
0.21
-0.28
0.86
0.52%
1.43
0.31
0.88*=*
1.26
1.11
0.45
0.56
0.80

0.03
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
Sheen
Sheen
Sheen

0.00

0.00

780 27 46
1,900 67 5.8
1,700 250 89
2,100 150 25

230 7.1 ND

410 1.9 ND
1,600 120 52

620 17 2.1

700 28 6.5
3,400 2,400 2,100
17,000 1,800 660
5,600° 420 ND

510° ND ND

980° 49 13

31,000 2,200 62
8,500° 29 ND
32,000 1,500 890
170,000 1,900 21,000
16,000 2,100 ND
3,000 610 ND
1,600 140 55
12,000 2,200 ND
28,000 3,400 ND
5,900 750 ND
13,000 5,100 290

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE FRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

80,000 3,000 1,100
48,000 1,800 330
60,000 1,300 ND’
63,000 590 160
28,000 1,100 ND’

15
58
34
31
ND
0.36
6.2
ND
1.3
1,200
1,700
410
ND
27
1,500
ND
1,300
4,800
1,800
78
52
1,200
2,800
ND
080

820
470
500
320
360

130
69
190
250
11
0.4
290
37
4.6
5,800
4,000
670
ND

3,500

2,900

As of 03/22/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

o .. Product 5
Date ~ DTW. .. GWE ' Thickness = TPH(G) B T ..

et ey g D T e T o o

U-3 08/10/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/07/91 - - - ND ND ND ND 1.8 -
04/01/91 - - - ND 1.0 2.9 0.53 54 -
07/03/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/09/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND —
02/12/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/05/92 - - - ND . ND ND ND ND -
06/11/92 .- - - ND ND . ND ND ND -
08/20/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/22/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
05/07/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/08/93 - - - 210 5.0 9.7 0.7 4.1 -

7.86 11/16/93 11.82 -3.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
02/16/94 11.62 -3.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -

10.98 06/22/94 11.64 -0.66 0.00 ND ND - ND ND ND -
09/22/94 11.76 0.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/24/94 11.28 © 030 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/25/95 10.96 0.02 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/21/95 11.37 0.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/95 11.55 -0.57 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -3
12/19/95 11.45 0.47 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/18/96 11.10 0.12 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/27/96 11.16 0.18 0.00 440 49 50 51 140 50
09/26/96 11,55 -0.57 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/09/96 10.12 0.86 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 29
03/14/97 10.87 0.11 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/30/97 11.08 0.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/97 11.05 .07 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/12/97 10.58 0.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/03/98 9.84 1.14 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/15/98 10.56 0.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/98 11.12 0.14 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/98 10.96 0.02 0.00 ND " ND ND ND ND ND .
03/22/99 9.46 1.52 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

5325.x1s/§180061 3 As of 03/22/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

L o L " Product. R R
DTW ' 'GWE  Thickmess = TPH(@G) . . " B . T
L)y ) eeh) o epb) o (pb)
U4
11.15 06/22/94 10.16 0.99 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/22/94 10.79 0.36 0.00 ND 0.78 1.3 ND 1.4 -
12/24/94 9.81 1.34 0.00 ND ND 'ND ND ND -
03/25/95 9.51 1.64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
0612195 9.54 1.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/95 10.17 0.98 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/95 9.98 1.17 0.00 ND ND _ ND ND ND -
03/18/96 9.66 1.49 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/21/96 9.74 1.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/26/96 10.14 1.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/09/96 8.67 2.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 33
03/14/97 9.35 1.80 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06130197 9.89 1.26 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/19/97 9.96 1.19 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/12197 8.56 2.59 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/03/98 7.85 3.30 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/15/98 9.08 2.07 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/98 9.75 1.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/98 9.59 1.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/22/99 8.34 2.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
U-s
6.98 06/22/94 6.83 0.15 0.00 210 7.1 13 4.5 26 -
09/22/94 6.90 0.08 0.00 170 8.4 10 8.5 18 -
12/24/94 6.43 0.55 0.00 8,700 560 70 670 430 -
03/25/95 6.35 0.63 0.00 44,000 390 960 1,500 7,600 -
06/21/95 7.11 0.13 0.00 400 2.3 ND 9.1 3.5 -
09/19/95 6.99 . -0.01 0.00 850 14 7.1 13 66 -
12/19/95 7.17 -0.19 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/18/96 6.65 0.33 0.00 100 0.67 0.5 0.51 5.4 -
06/27/96 6.49 0.49 0.00 16,000 280 150 1,400 4,600 530
09/26/96 7.13 0.15 0.00 ND ND 0.57 ND 0.96 ND
12/09/96 5.90 1.08 0.00 1,300 29 46 ND 140 97
5325 .x1s/#1B0061 4 As of 03/22/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

SEIT Co .o cPreduet .o ‘ o
Date: 0 DTW. 5 GWES - Thickness 0 TPH(G) v 0 Bt e e
o (r.) ) (f) i {ppb) {ppb (ppb)

u-5 03/14/97 6.99 -0.01 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 14

(cont) 06/30/97 7.08 0.10 0.00 4,200 74 51 180 930 270
09/19/97 6.78 0.20 0.00 6,300 160 13 370 1000 480
12/12/97 6.94 0.04 0.00 60 1.3 ND 1.6 2.1 47
03/03/98 6.50 0.48 0.00 1,700 29 ND' 150 190 330
06/15/98 6.85 0.13 0.00 1,500 32 ND’ 91 83 330
09/30/98 7.31 0.33 0.00 1,700 44 ND’ 39 150 60
12/28/98 7.25 .27 0.00 1,400 59 _ ND’ 13 27 150
03/22/99 6.86 0.12 0.00 780 8.9 ND 0.76 4.5 350

U-6

7.14 06/22/94 7.14 0.00 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/22/94 7.34 0.20 0.00 130 1.3 0.8 ND 0.73 -
12/24/94 6.67 0.47 0.00 6,500 500 59 600 380 -
03/25/95 629 0.85 0.00 47,000 450 1,300 1,700 8,200 -
06/21/95 7.60 -0.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/19/95 7.70 -0.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -2
12/19/95 7.75 10.61 0.00 210 2.5 1.0 2.9 17 -
03/18/96 6.86 0.28 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/27/96 6.52 0.62 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 510
09/26/96 7.62 0.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,400
12/09/96 5.88 1.26 0.00 1,200 29 48 6.4 140 58
03/14/97 7.30 0.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,500
06/30/97 7.35 0.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 990
09/19/97 7.25 0.11 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,400
12/12/97 7.29 -0.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 630
03/03/98 7.00 0.14 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,600
06/15/98 7.18 0.04 0.00 ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 1,000
09/30/98 7.90 0.76 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,200
12/28/98 7.79 -0.65 0.00 ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 730
03/22/99 7.47 -0.33 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 1,800

5325.x15/#180061 5 As of 03/22/9%



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5323
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

B oo T
(pby. o (ppb)
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/03/98 .- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
' 06/15/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/98 - - - ND ND 1.7 ND 2.2 ND
12/28/93 - - - ND ND 0.71 ND 0.72 9.5
03/22/99 - - -~ ND ND ND ND ND ND

5325.xl1s/#180061 6 As of 03/22/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Averue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 3, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ppm = Parts per million

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH{G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are surveyed relative to City of Oakland Benchmark, at the northeasterly corner of Weller and Cheney Avenue
(Elevation = 9.055 feet, city datum; add 3.00° to U.5.G.S. datum). Prior to November 16, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the well cover,

**  Groundwater elevation corrected due to the presence of free product; correction factor = [(TOC-DTW)+(Product Thickness x 0.75)].

! The positive result for gasoline does not appear to have a typical gasoline pattern.

?  The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the presence of a combination of gasoline and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

3 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline

4 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

®  Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

€ Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
? Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

8 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C38,

5325.x1s/#1B00G1 7 As of 03/22/99



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325

3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California
e R ARURI B Rt - Nitrate as NO3 -
WellID. ' Date s i : :
' U-1 06/15/98 39 ND ND 382 (mY)
09/30/98 17 ND ND 366 (mV)
12/28/98 4.3 6.3 28 298(mV}
03/22/99 4.9 ND 35 320(mV)
U-2 03/03/98 25 ND ND 369 (mV)
06/15/98 42 ND ND 341 (m¥)
09/30/98 23 ND ND 354 (mV)
12/28/98 28 ND ND 276(mV)
03/22/99 0.68 ND 2.3 320(mV})
U-3 06/30/97 1.4 21 0.86 190
09/19/97 0.57 19 ND 75
12/12/97 1.9 . 23 0.85 390
03/03/98 0.013 36 ND 358 (mV)
06/15/98 0.16 33 ND 318 (m¥)
09/30/98 0.040 31 ND 295 {(mV)
12/28/98 ND 26 ND 281(mV)
03/22/99 0.015 30 0.14 310(mV)
U-4 06/30/97 0.13 35 0.52 200
09/19/97 0.35 30 ND 45
12/12/97 0.68 31 0.73 380
03/03/98 0.018 3.2 ND 284 (mV)
06/15/98 0.14 33 ND 256 {mV)
09/30/98 0.049 31 ND 276 (mV)
: 12/28/98 0.36 31 ND 280(mV?}
03/22/99 ND 30 0.14 320(mV)
U-5 06/30/97 16 ND ND 160
09/19/97 0.22 ND ND 63
12/12/97 6.7 ND ND 400
03/03/98 18 3.1 ND " 345 (mV)
06/15/98 17 ND . ND 333 (mV)
09/30/98 17 ND ' ND 318 (mV)
12/28/98 17 6.6 ! ND 305(mV)
03/22/99 0.12 ND 2.4 M0(mV)

5325.x1s/#180061 1 As of 03/22/99




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5323
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID

 Dute

{ppm);

uU-6 06/30/97 88 0.80 ND 190
09/19/97 2.9 1.80 ND ND
12/12/97 51 ND ND 380
03/03/98 60 3.5 ND 327 (mV)
06/15/98 590 4.8 ND 315 (mV)
(9/30/98 33 ND ND 345 {mV}
12/28/98 83 72 ND 297(mV)
03/22/99 2.1 ND 0.98 330(mV)

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results prier to March 3, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

ppm = Parts per milflion
ND = Not Detected
mV = millivolts

5325.xIs/#180061

As of 03/22/99




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5325
3220 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

U-3 06/30/97 4.1
09/19/97 42
12/12/97 2.97
03/03/98 2.63
06/15/98 2.93
09/30/98 3.11
12/28/98 3.59
03/22/99 4.02
U4 06/30/97 5.4
09/19/97 5.1
12/12/97 3.11
03/03/98 2.94
~ 06/15/98 3.08
e 09/30/98 4.05
12/28/98 4.57
03/22/99 4.26
U-5 06/30/97 34
09/19/97 0.6
12/12/97 1.75
03/03/98 2.36
06/15/98 2.55
09/30/98 1.93
_, 12/28/98 1.64
03/22/99 1.99
U6 06/30/97 0.30
09/19/97 0.60
12112497 2.70
03/03/98 2.18
06/15/98 2.48
09/30/98 3.06
12/28/98 3.42
03/22/99 3.88
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to March 3, 1998, were compiled from
reports prepared by MPDS Services, Ing.

mg/L = milligrams per liter

5325.x1s/#180061 1 As of 03/22/99




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne! adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chioride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from

the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,

are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed

to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job.
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample

collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the

laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until

delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job mumber, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

biforms\tosco-sop. frm-1/98




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _ . .
Facility #§3 25 Job#: i $oo0 Gl
Address: 22290 Lakechore Ave. Date: x.22-99
City: _Joklan d Sampler: __J3n 2
well ID W=\ Well Condition: Ol

Well Diameter 3 in, Hydrocarbon , Amount Bailed

Thickness: é' __ltest] (product/water):
Total Depth 19.73 &, Volume

F

Depth to Water 8. g F aceor (VE)

. g ]
“, i > X VF 0‘33? = é 5? X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume:

2. Vigal
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack iler ,
uctioh Pressure Bailer
ridfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: TADL Weather Conditions: cla. 1 ui
Sampling Time: il 30A wi Water Color: ¢loar Qdor: Uli 2s
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gnml Sediment Description: AC
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: {aaly
22 .
Time Volume pH Conductivity{ | €% Temperature D.O. ORF Alkalinicy
' (gal.) : sfam °F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
It /o 4 _£.91 oras Z0. T wagiion
L2 75 _£.5¢ v.9¥ o
NE! 155 G -0 J-5¢ —7¢.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .  LABORATORY ANALYSES
t) -1 B Ve A Y Ratl SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtba
g \ C lasdie o“ —— /’ _{ C Tro WA
RAdAar Wilas s At - s AU Nibiabe ?hus?ba
T — [ Podo
COMMENTS: _Sbheeu 'a Sawgled waler

Sk mmer cawe il bad wo EP 4 oA




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _ . _
Facility #£3 25 Job#: i oo G
Address: 2220 lakesbiore Aye. Date: %.22-99

City: _Osklaw d Sampler: _ 3o &

well ID U- 2 Wel Condition: O e
Woell Diameter 2 _in, Hydrocarbon ) Amount Bailed
Thickness: é {feet] (product/water}: ?’ {Gallons}
Total Depth 1267 = Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
r Factor (VF) & = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water ¢ 8 f1,
- -~
‘2.- g-;-/ X VE & 5? = 5 g«?x 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: / »  lgal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
. . . . . -.—"""m——.\-\
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: C glsposablg_B_gygr' .
Stack : ailer
uctioh Pressure Bailer
fdfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: A Weather Conditions: Clhag, A
Sampling Time: jO: 48 h v Water Color: cloa ¢ ! Odori_~¢e s
. -~ .
Purging Flow Rate: L% gom, Sediment Description: AC e
Did well de-water? : if yes; Time: Volume: {aal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity{ { (g@fcmpmture D.O. QORP Alkalinicy
(gal. , pmhos/an oF (mgL} (V) (ppm)
1230 §) 7‘{0_ A WL S -
1933 f'o( -84 L£ Ze !
J, i { q
19:37 L 14— —L¥ 6919
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE ,©  LABORATQRY ANALYSES
! B VY A Y el . | sEquoia TPH(Gl/btex/mtbe
" \ ¢lastc "'f = i [ Tro «
M W‘—‘ g -_— // Nh“"ld"f‘_ ?‘dyﬁ(’l'a"u
‘ — 7z Redyy x
COMMENTS:

4797-Maldst.lmm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ _
Facility He325

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#: i $oocl

Address: 222¢ L—ake‘:[no-"c Ave .

Date: z.22-99

city: _0s2 )—'—fnvxcl

Sampler: _ 3 <

Well ID Y-3
Well Diameter = in
Total Depth ( q .41 fr,
Depth to Water 67! 4é fr,

Well Condition: O Je

Hydracarbon Amount Bailed -

Thickness: &2 toen _(producuwaran: __ €57 iGalgn
Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.56
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 580

Z' 2 é X VF & E'Z = 3* n ¥ 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _}__}_"__[gg_l_.l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
. - . R e
Equipment: Bailer Egquipment: isposable Bailer™ .
Stack ailer
uction Pressure Bailer
R Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: 7 14 Weather Conditions: cla. -4l
Sampling Time: T 42A Water Color: cloa s Qdori_nNg A «
Purging Flow Rats: / _gom, Sediment Description: AC A
Did well de~-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {aal)
Time Volume pH Conducdvity{ [d’o Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinjcy
. {gal.) : umhos/cm oF mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

225 4 743 G114 20 _é,g'z,

2.27 £ 7.55 G-lo 91-£

- ‘30 ] 7-5 G- 1— 7/_?'

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE ./ LABORATORY ANALYSES
t) | 2V A Y Hel SEQUOIA TPH(G)/brax/mtbe
o \ @ lastic 2 — # Ll Lo
BN uwl'ﬁ;lk-c » —_ /y T MNidrake. 7\.03_(:143[1
iy —_ ’r Yl Redox

COMMENTS:

97-Neicat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ) :
Facility #£$325 Job#:  $oo0Gl
Address: 222 Lakechore Ave. Date: 2.-22-99
City: _Ooklaw d Sampler; __ 3 <
Well 1D -4 Well Condition: O Je
Well Diameter 4 o Hydrocarban ) Amount Bailed -
, Thickness: g' [feet) (product/water): & iGailans)
Total Depth 207 s, Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
2 Facto 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water g. 54 ft. F (V)

__!_L__g_L X VF M =7£g/ X 3 {case volumel = Estimated Purge Voiume: ?_ ‘# {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sazﬁpling o
Equipment: Bailer Egquipment: ispom_
Stack ‘ ailer
uction Pressure Bailer
fidfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
. . Nod . | 1
Starting Time: 755 Woeather Conditions: Clo, A
Sampling Time: {30 d m Water Color: cloay ! Odori__#g+t 2
Purging Flow Rate: 2 qpm, Sediment Description: AC e
Did well de-watar? If yes; Time: _.______ Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume FH Conducﬁvity{ [(J Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) . pmhos/an . {mg/L) {mVY) (ppm)
g0 I 7. 4 Z.0 65{’1— 4-2
T {6 249 .95 ga.4d
g.17 2.4 247 _ 685 20
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~  LABORATORY ANALYSES
t) -1 L Vo A Y wCl . | SEQUOIA .| TPH{Gl/btex/mtbe
i \ ¢ lastic /4 — : # Q TLeo «
RN o] 2 — / VInNibiakbe Puosplal
‘r — R-uga ¥
COMMENTS:

8/97-Nsidar.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ _ :
Facility # &3 25 Job#: i Foodl
Address: 2220 Ldlt:eCLofd Ave . Date: 2 .22-99
City: _Oosklaw o Sampler: _ Jp ¢
Well ID U= s Well Condition: > Je
Well Diameter A in, Hydracarbon _ Amount Bailed
I Thickness: é’ [feer] {product/water}: e [Gallons)
Total Depth 1O n Volume 2*=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
c g 6 Factor {VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water d fr,
i .24-' 2-4 X VF @ 66 = :& '7‘{ % 3 {case valume} = Estimated Purge Valume: 2 al.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Baiter Equipment: gﬁposabI@_.
Stack - ailer
uction Pressure Bailer
tidfos Grab Sample
Other: __ Qther:
Starting Time: .3c Weather Conditions: c lo e J wA
Sampiing Time: [0 2 A Water Color: cloa ¢ ! Odori__ V28
Purging Flow Rate: 2 qom, Sediment Description: AO e
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: Igaf.}
Time Volume pH Conducu'vity{!(o Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) _ pmhos/cam oF (mg/L) (mV) tppm)
9 49 ] syl -39 7(-5 Ig:;‘ e
a . 44 (£ 207 f-qo 2. &
q'4d 27 7.1ef [-33 72.v
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE ,-’ LABORATORY ANALYSES
v) -1 Lve A Y el . | sequoia _} TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
I \ P‘a‘i-’-t'c ef — ” 5 Tro
S WA | — iz {1 Ntiatbe, Puvsplals
o I HRado¥
COMMENTS:
/97 flekdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ | ,
Facility #&£3 2% Job#: ( $oo Gl
Address: 2220 Lakeclore Ave. Date: x-22-99
City: _Ooklau o Sampler: _ Jp ¢
Well ID U= 0 Well Condition: O e
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed
Thickness: & [feet) {praductfwater): IGailans)
2
Total Depth 23.4 2. Volume 7" =0.17 3 =038 4 =066
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.30
Depth to Water 74 ; f,
Je 3 ¥ x vE B 17 - 2. 73:( 3 (case velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: K; 5 Igal
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Eguipment: 'Eposable_-a—_e'zi‘l?ﬁ,
Stack ailer _
C:uctioh Pressure Bailer
TGrardios Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: g 4s Weather Conditions: cla. J A
Samgling Time: G LA wun Water Color: cloac ! Odor;__mv <
Purging Flow Rate: {_gpm. Sediment Description: A
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Valume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity [('j Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) wmhos/cm «F mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
9:<S Y 7295 ‘34§ oYL i 7
g:%3 ¢ 2:31 £.90 wIA
g6l 85 720 _4-q2] 7.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~  LABORATORY ANALYSES
t) =!I 2 ve A Y Hel SEQUOIA __| TPH(G)/btax/mtbe
. \ ¢lastce o —— v S Tro =
AN WC {74 — U N.obrakbe puuspbahd
. / —_ Y Redvv
COMMENTS:

9/97-flsidat.ferm




Consullant Projact Humbar

B Bt

UNOCAL 59#5325
Faolilty Address 3220 Lakeshore Ave, Qakland, CA___

Focllly Humbar,

180061.85

Contacl {Homs) TINA BERRY

{Phoney—{929) 277-5325
Sequoia Analytical

9903619

Laboraolary Hums

TOSCO Consultont Nome__GetEtler—-Ryan Inc. (G-R Tnc,) Luboralory Relsase Humber
Tosas Harkriing MFCIIMQMMMJLM SQmPh‘ Coil.gl.d by (Hnm.) ‘3‘0 = A’ x E P A 4 \J x
:I;m:‘;: Projecl Conlact (Hame) Deanna L, Harding Caollection Dota _3‘ - 22 - ‘r?
{Phono)ilo_‘iws_lfux Humbar) 310-551-7088 | signoture = A5 D pad T
E . Anolyses To Ee Performsd DO NOT BILIe
- ¢
E ﬁg & g w ) _s 1. i \g "‘?‘ TB-LB ANALY.;_[_S_
41 1y g; 7 g 2 g_ 3 R4 “é
) é 4§ < g B . 'E 4 k! E & - [\ ..é ~8 cre s
VoLs LIS | e s )R
LBl L el el g € Y s
. ] 1 y 5 uu & AN "'L‘

TB-LB veh| W | = - HC L Y 4 9032521 - ) rf?/ea Se __,(f'Hef
BRI B A I , 1 9032522 |- v - rewn  placa
J - ! ” /! 4 leffv s . - / w:}p z — - - "?I“C.l""c Aas d(

U.> . ool ] 9032524 ~ |- |- freseie fos
U4 . I 2 A N 9032525| |- ferras Troo
Jos 2 RS P P 90375726 i Svalyses
V-G PN P I N |7 90325727 U R
i
1 )
flipquished By (Sigholure) Organlzalion Dats/Time 36,":.', Regslved Oy (Slgnalure) Orgonliation Date/Time Tumn Around Time (Clrole Choloe)
gx—x m GR Inc. 132299 Bl cotc. | 7-2Y.1F% 24 Hes,
Halinquished By ﬁuqﬂln) Orgonizalcn Dole/Ttme Recalved D)"{Slqnatuu) Organixalion Dats/Time 48 Hre,
- L]
: P 2 af 145 | { _10 l:::'
l Relinquished By (Slgneture} Orgonlzation Dale, Reateved For Laboralo Ignalure) pate/Tme  |459 Ao Contraoted R
f ' S 312149
. AT \J/ o 151S )




Sequoia

630 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1 1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 24063
Walnut Creek, CA 54598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-411

(650 364-9600
(925) 588-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1863
{650) 232-9600

FAX {550) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 2329612

747 Sierra Court, Suite J
ublin, CA 94568

o Client*‘%?;&:iect (s}

Sample Matrix:
Analysis Methaod:

First Sa[n_p_!_e

i S
“Unocal $S#5325, Oakland

Water
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
903-2521

HH Sampled:

Received:
Reported:

Mar 22, 1998
Mar 24, 1999
Apr 9, 1999

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.0, I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.0,
pa/L 903-2521 903-2522 903-2523 903-2524  803-2525 903-2526
TB-LB U-1 U-2 U-3 U-4 U-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 130,000 28,000 N.D. N.D. 780
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 470 1,100 N.D. N.D. 8.9
Toiuene 0.50 N.D. 1,100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 2,000 360 N.D. N.D. 0.76
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 28,000 2,800 N.D. N.D. 4.5
MTBE 25 N.D. 5,700 25,000 N.D. N.D. 350
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoling -- .- Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 200 200 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/3/99 4/3/99 4/3/93 4/3/99 4/3/99 4/3/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-5 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 90 84 83 92 89 185 *
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydraocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D, were nat detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
ianne Fegley : :

Project Manager

Please Note:

* Surragate recovery above contral limit due to coelution,

9032521.GET <1>




V . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequ Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX {316) 921-0100

. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluna, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Analytlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA D4070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Unocal $55#5325, Oakland SampiedMar22,199
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix; Water Received: Mar 24, 199
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Apr 9, 199

Attention: Deanna Harding

RS

First Sample #: ~ 903-2527

R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
#g/L 903-2527
U-6
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.
MTBE 2.5 1,800
Chromatogram Pattern: --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/3/99
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 96

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeahle Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported ag M.D. ware not detected abave the stated reporting lmit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager -

§032521.GET «<2>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

(650} 364-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
A 1 L] 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, I Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na Ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-4111  {650) 232-0600  FAX (650) 232-9612
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: ~ Unocal SS#5325, Qakland ampled:  Mar 22,
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U1 Received: Mar 24, 1989

Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 8903-2522

Analyzed: Mar 22-26, 1999

Ftepotjt_g_gi'

_Apr 9, 1999

ROR SRS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Resuits
mg/L mg/L
Ferrous [ron........cccvvvivinisrmieeenne. 0.010 4.9
Nitrate as No.oooiviineiisrniranere e 1.0 N.D.
Phosphate......ccocooeniiiiniicinnn 0.10 3.5
Redox Potential (MV}.......oeeveeeee. 10 320

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detsction.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210
L
nne Fegley ;
Project Manager -

9022521.GET <3>




G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650 364-5600 FAX (65Q) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 [925) 988-9600 EAX {925) 088-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (915) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

(650} 232-9600

1 industﬂai R FAX (650) 232-9612

Pféject o=
Sample Descript:  Water, U-2

San Carles, CA 94070-4111

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 945868

Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2523 Analyzed: Mar 22-25, 1999
Hepcrted Apr 9, 1995

v
S

A S

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/L mg/L
Ferrous Iran......cvmmminiserniriens 0.010 0.68
Nitrate as N. ..o 1.0 N.D.
Phosphate.......cocevmniinmninminiisinnnns 0.10 2.3
Redox Potential (mV)......ocoocceieeeree. 10 320

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

alame Fegley :

Project Manager

9032521.GET <4>




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Recdwood City, CA 94063
Sequoia 04N, wiget e Wt Creh, A 54558
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrarnento, CA 95834

{650) 364-9600
(925} 983-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

A l ] 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. Morth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v na y tlca 1551 Industrial Rnad San Carlos CA9407D-4111

Getﬂer-ﬁyan Dublin T

Cllent Project B Unocal
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U-3
& Dublin, CA 94568

% Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2524

(650) 232-9600

pled:
Received:

Analyzed: Mar 22.25, 1999,

Reported:

Mar 24, 1999;5

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342
FAX {650} 232-9612

S

_Apr 9, 199 :

AT s e s e

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/L mg/L
Ferrous JIron.........ooveeicic e 0.010 0.015
Nitrate @s N.eoeromeecneeiciee s 1.0 30
PHhOSPRALE. e 0.10 0.14
Redox Potential (mV}.......coccinninnnn 10 310

Analytos reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

ﬁhanna Fegley z :

Project Manager

e

9032521.GET <5>




B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 {916) 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (§50) 364-9600  FAX (850) 364-9233

@ SquIOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 {525) 983-5600 FAX (925) 988-9673

1 - l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

: Ana ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin’ Client Project 1D: Sampls ,

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U-4 Received:  Mar 24, 1999
 Dublin, CA 94568
i Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2525 Analyzed: Mar 22-25, 1999:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/L myg/L
Ferrous Iron........ovvvieereeccresinrrnnen e 0.010 N.D.
Nitrate as N..oooece e 1.0 30
Phosphate.......coeeiveeiniiiie e 0.10 0.14
Redox Potential (MV)......cocveeienrene. 10 320

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

9022521.GET «<6>




680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1531 Industrial Road

Redwoed City, CA 94063

‘Walnue Creek, CA 94598

¥
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding

i :
Sample Descript: Water, U-5

Lab Number:

Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600

»
Qca

803-2526

FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
(918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-00342
70-4111t (650) 232-9600 FAX (550) 232-9612
Received: Mar 24, 199
Analyzed: Mar22-25, 199

Jeported:

Analyte

Ferrous fron
Nitrateas N
Phosphate.......cvvienriiminniniinianns
Redox Potential {mV)

. .
N AR R

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
mg/L mg/L
0.010 012
1.0 N.D.
0.10 2.4
10 340

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

lianne Fegley
roject Manager -

9032521.GET <7




680 Chesapeake Drive Redweod Clty, CA 94063  {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

’ .
@ SequOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 880600  FAX (925) 988-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX [916) 921-0100

(455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1885 FAX (707) 792-0342
Analy thal 1551 Indlustriai Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 2329612
yan e Brojea B “Unodal 5 #5455, Gakland ampled: Mar 22, 1988
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, U-6 Received:  Mar 24, 1999
" Dublin, CA 94568
5 Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2527 Analyzed: Mar 22-25, 1999
o e S Reported. "
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Analyte Limit Results
mg/L mg/L
Ferrous Iron........c.o i 0.010 21
Nitrate as Nooooovieeeeeccne e 1.0 N.D.
Phosphate........ccovimmnniciriniennincns 0.10 0.98
Redox Potential (mV).........ccccce 10 330

Analytes raportad as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detactlon.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Project Manager
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9500 FAX (650) 364-9233

Se qUOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 588-9600 EAX (925) 9889873

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

- 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (70T 792-1865 FAX {707 792-0342

v Anal } tlc a]- 1551 Industral Road Sart Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (65Q) 232-9600 FAX (550) 232-9512

b
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix:
BDublin, CA 94568

ttention: D Hardi

QC__S mple Group: 980-3619

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE o-Phosphate Nitrate Phosphate
Method: EPA 365.3 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0
Analyst: M. Laverenko BE BE

MS/MSD INC32499365300A  ING324993000ACF  0324993000ACF

Batch#: -
Date Prepared: 3/18/99 3/24/99 3/24/99
Date Analyzed: 3/18/99 3/24/99 3/24/99
instrument 1.D.#: - INACT INAC1
Conc. Spiked: 0.50 30 M.
Matrix Spike 0.70 120 84
% Recovery: 123 90 64
Matrix Spike 0.74 120 68
Duplicate % 131 90 68
Recovery: .
Relative %
Difference: 8.3 0.0 6.1

LCS Batch#: LCS032499 L.CSD32499 LCS032499
Date Prepared: 3/18/99 3724799 3/24/99
Date Analyzed: 3/18/9g 3/24/99 3/24/99

Instrument 1.D.#: -
LCS % 0.51 2.3 8.4
Recovery: 102 93 84
% Recovery
Control Limits: 80-120 80-110 90-110
Flease Note:

Tha LCS is & control sample of known, Interferant free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample

b fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedura. Hf
M % tha recovary of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
intérference, the LCS recaovery is to be used to validata the batch.
hur G. Burton
Laboratory Director -
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